A RESOLUTION BY THE WYLIE INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT IN SUPPORT OF THE FILING OF AN APPLICATION WITH THE TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (TxDOT) FOR THE SAFE ROUTES TO SCHOOL PROGRAM.

- WHEREAS, The Safe Routes to School Program is federally funded by the Federal Highway Administration (FHWA) of the U.S. Department of Transportation (USDOT) and administered by the Texas Department of Transportation (TxDOT); and
- WHEREAS, The Abilene School Zone Flasher Upgrade Program promotes the ability of students to walk and bicycle to school; and
- WHEREAS, The Abilene School Zone Flasher Upgrade Program is consistent with the National Safe Routes to School (SRTS) program in providing an opportunity to make walking and bicycling to school safer and more accessible for children, including those with disabilities, and to increase the number of children who choose to walk and bicycle; and
- WHEREAS, The Abilene School Zone Flasher Upgrade Program facilitates and enhances children's health and well-being, and improves overall safety.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT THE WYLIE INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT IN ABILENE, TEXAS,** unequivocally supports the filing of an application with the Texas Department of Transportation (TxDOT) for the Safe Routes to School Program for the *Abilene School Zone Flasher Upgrade Program.* 

PASSED, APPROVED and ADOPTED ON THIS \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2019.

## WYLIE INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT

Attest:

By:

Mr. Joey Light, Superintendent

Mr. Steve Keenum, President